In accordance with Article 448 of Regulation (EU) 2019/876 of the European Parliament and of the
Council of 20 May 2019 (known as “CRR2”) amending Regulation (EU) 575/2013 (CRR), Crédit
Agricole Group is required to publish information on interest rate risk specified in Commission
Implementing Regulation (EU) 2022/631 of 13 April 2022.

4.1 Qualitative information on interest rate risk management in the banking portfolio
(EU IRRBBA standard)

Compared to the publication on 31 December 2021, the main change in the measurement of interest
rate risk is the fixed-rate modelling of TLTRO 3 operations raised with the European Central Bank for a
share equal to the ratio between the period during which the rate of remuneration of these was enhanced
and capped at -1% and the total duration of the drawdown. This modeling takes place from the closing
of 30 June 2022 and is applied to the share of TLTRO 3 intended to be kept until their maturity.

4.2 Quantitative information on interest rate risk

The table below shows the sensitivity of economic value and net interest income to various interest rate
shock scenarios.

Interest rate risk of banking portfolio activities (Table EU IRRBB1)

Change in economic value
(in billions of euros) 30/06/2022 31/12/2021

1 Parallel up (10,6) (10,9)

2 Parallel down 4,4 1,9

3 Steepener (3,7) (2,9)

4 Flattener 0,9 1,1

5 Short rate up (1,6) (1,5)

6 Short rate down 1,2 1,5

Change in net interest
income
 (in billions of euros)

Pass-through rate of 50% applied to

housing loans (100% to other items)

30/06/2022 31/12/2021

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

1 Parallel up (+ 50 bp) 1,0 0,8 1,1 0,9 0,7 1,0

2 Parallel down (- 50 bp) -0,8 -0,8 -1,0 (0,5) (0,7) (0,9)

The sensitivity figures for net interest income above are calculated assuming i) a pass-through rate1 of
50% applied to housing loans (and 100% to other items), ii) an immediate pass-through of interest rate
changes to assets and liabilities (for all variable rate instruments already on the balance sheet, and only
for new transactions in the case of fixed rate instruments) and iii) sight deposits maintained at their
current high level with no paid interest (based on the assumptions of the EBA stress tests). In practice,
the change in net interest margin would materialize more gradually than the results given above suggest.